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1 EUROPEAN ABS / RMBS ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE 
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Prime European RMBS performance overview 

 

 

 

 Average 90-day+ arrears in our 

samples are now nearing their peak 

2009 levels, at close to 3.0% in Italy 

and approx. 1.5% in Spain and 

Portugal.  

 While selected transactions have 

started experiencing more elevated 

defaults, overall index levels remain 

contained.   

 The ongoing austerity and recession in 

Southern Europe could however 

translate into rising defaults in 2013. 

 

 

 
Note: Indices based on own data collection of a broad sample of seasoned RMBS transactions.   

Source: Trustee reports and Cartesia.  

Prime RMBS

3-12 months arrears Default Rates (CDR)

Prepayment Rates (CPR)

Note: -- Indices based on own data collection on a broad sample of seasoned ABS transactions.   

-- Total redemption rates (TRR) include scheduled and unscheduled (CPR) principal repayments.  
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European ABS / RMBS market activity 

 

 ABS experienced a remarkable rally across Europe since the summer, supported by the prospect of unlimited 

liquidity from the ECB and an orderly recapitalization of the Spanish banking system.   

 UK benchmark AAAs have tightened by almost 50bps to spreads of 50-90bps over 3-months Libor while Dutch 

benchmarks are trading around 100bps over 3-months Euribor, depending on maturities.   

 Italian, Spanish and Portuguese first-pay bonds have also substantially tightened and are now trading at spread 

levels of 300bps, 400bps and 500bps over 3-months Euribor respectively.  

 Mezzanine and subordinated ABS have also attracted continued interest from hedge fund investors, whether UK or 

US-based, leading to a general price appreciation of approx. 10% in the quarter.   
 
 
 
EVOLUTION OF RMBS SPREADS OVER EUR3M 

   

AAA RMBS spreads  A RMBS spreads 

  

 

 

Source:  Merrill Lynch BOA for 3-5 year WAL bonds.   
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2 PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 
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A. Cash Flow 
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Cash flow receipts for the quarter ended 30/09/2012 

 

 Quarterly cash flow amounted to EUR 655k vs. EUR 885k forecast, with lower cash receipts stemming from the 

Lusitano 3 and Minotaure positions.   

 
Cash flow receipt for the quarter ended 30/09/2012  Actual vs. forecast since Q4 2009 

 (EUR) 

 

 Quarterly cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 
Cumulative cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 

Note: Disposal proceeds included in forecast and actual cash flow 
 to facilitate comparisons.   

Cash flow receipts

Q3 2012

Transactions Actual Forecast Delta

Lusitano 3 282,419         446,525          (164,105)

Lusitano 4 -                -                 -                  

Lusitano 5 -                -                 -                  

Pastor 2 90,580           90,050            530                 

Pastor 3 -                -                 -                  

Pastor 4 -                -                 -                  

Pastor 5 -                -                 -                  

Sestante 2 -                -                 -                  

Sestante 3 -                -                 -                  

Sestante 4 A1 14,748           17,966            (3,218)

Gems 17,063           23,425            (6,363)

Semper 146,531         152,995          (6,463)

Minotaure 99,148           154,283          (55,135)

Ludgate 4,570            -                 4,570              

TOTAL 655,059         885,243         (230,184)
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Forecast cash flow 

 

 Total cash flow for 2012 is now forecast at EUR 7,610k, including disposal of the Memphis position in Q2.   

 Receipts in Q4 are expected at EUR 780k.   

 Cash flow to maturity is forecast at EUR 50,844k.   

 

 

 
   

2012 forecast cash flow  Forecast cash flow until maturity (starting Q4 2012) 

 

 

 

 

(EUR 000s)

Quarter ended QuarterlyForecast Cumulative

31/03/2012 Act. 1,215             1,215                      

30/06/2012 Act. 4,961             6,176                      

30/09/2012 655                6,830                      

31/12/2012 780                7,610                      

Total 2012 7,610             

(EUR 000s) Cumulative

Period Yearly CF Cumulative CF % Total % Total

2012 780                780                         1.5% 1.5%

2013 2,708             3,487                      5.3% 6.9%

2014 2,908             6,396                      5.7% 12.6%

2015 11,158           17,554                    21.9% 34.5%

2016 1,646             19,199                    3.2% 37.8%

2017 1,492             20,692                    2.9% 40.7%

2018 2,651             23,343                    5.2% 45.9%

2019 7,535             30,878                    14.8% 60.7%

2020 1,524             32,402                    3.0% 63.7%

2021 4,338             36,740                    8.5% 72.3%

2022 798                37,538                    1.6% 73.8%

Beyond 13,306           50,844                    26.2% 100.0%

TOTAL 50,844           100.0%
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Forecast cash flow   (cont'd) 

 

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy Germany France TOTAL EETI

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Semper Minotaure Qtly Annual Cumulative

HISTORICAL

Q4 2009 430                  -                -                 -             34                  75                 -                 19                148               210                 1,166             

Q1 2010 337                  -                -                 -             -                 0                   -                 18                146               190                 960                

Q2 2010 235                  -                -                 -             75                  -                -                 17                148               233                 952                

Q3 2010 59                    -                -                 -             205                -                -                 18                150               264                 940                

Q4 2010 160                  -                -                 -             -                 -                20                150               216                 802                3,655                

Q1 2011 316                  -                -                 -             85                  -                -                 22                151               132                 968                

Q2 2011 385                  -                -                 -             529                -                25                  23                158               214                 1,595             

Q3 2011 222                  -                -                 -             350                -                25                  27                163               249                 1,307             

Q4 2011 169                  273                19                  28                162               177                 8,746             12,616              

Q1 2012 235                  487                20                  27                159               189                 1,215             

Q2 2012 170                  388                15                  22                149               134                 4,961             

Q3 2012 91                    282                14                  17                147               99                   655                6,830                

FORECAST

Sum CF 6,014               3,509            9,499             4,015          8,794             5,254            206                2,398           8,321            2,834              50,844           

% Total 11.8% 6.9% 18.7% 7.9% 17.3% 10.3% 0.4% 4.7% 16.4% 5.6% 100.0%

Q4 2012 1 19                    -                -                 -             418                -                18                  23                153               148                 780                780                   780                   

Q1 2013 2 20                    -                -                 -             435                -                17                  23                155               142                 792                1,571                

Q2 2013 3 21                    -                -                 -             292                -                17                  24                156               134                 644                2,216                

Q3 2013 4 23                    -                -                 -             305                -                17                  25                158               129                 657                2,873                

Q4 2013 5 25                    -                -                 -             263                -                16                  27                160               123                 615                2,708                3,487                

Q1 2014 6 26                    -                -                 -             251                -                16                  28                163               118                 602                4,089                

Q2 2014 7 28                    -                -                 -             273                71                 16                  30                165               111                 693                4,782                

Q3 2014 8 30                    -                -                 -             286                171               15                  32                168               105                 807                5,589                

Q4 2014 9 33                    -                -                 -             244                210               15                  34                170               100                 806                2,908                6,396                

Q1 2015 10 34                    -                -                 -             264                185               15                  36                6,873            96                   7,503             13,899              

Q2 2015 11 35                    -                -                 -             203                183               14                  2,116           90                   2,642             16,540              

Q3 2015 12 35                    -                -                 -             220                174               14                  85                   528                17,068              

Q4 2015 13 37                    -                -                 -             177                176               14                  81                   485                11,158              17,554              

Q1 2016 14 38                    -                -                 -             196                111               2                    77                   425                17,978              

Q2 2016 15 40                    -                -                 -             194                110               73                   416                18,394              

Q3 2016 16 41                    -                -                 -             199                107               69                   417                18,811              

Q4 2016 17 42                    -                -                 -             174                106               66                   388                1,646                19,199              

Q1 2017 18 43                    -                -                 -             181                107               62                   394                19,593              

Q2 2017 19 43                    -                -                 -             178                107               58                   387                19,980              

Q3 2017 20 45                    -                -                 -             186                102               55                   388                20,368              

Q4 2017 21 45                    -                -                 -             124                103               53                   324                1,492                20,692              

Q1 2018 22 44                    -                183                -             128                104               50                   509                21,201              

Q2 2018 23 44                    -                417                -             126                103               41                   731                21,932              

Q3 2018 24 45                    -                409                -             134                98                 32                   718                22,649              

Q4 2018 25 45                    -                410                -             109                99                 31                   694                2,651                23,343              

Q1 2019 26 44                    -                404                -             120                100               24                   692                24,035              

Q2 2019 27 44                    -                397                -             118                99                 23                   681                24,715              

Q3 2019 28 5,045               -                399                -             125                94                 22                   5,684             30,399              

Q4 2019 29 -                   -                262                -             102                94                 20                   479                7,535                30,878              

Q1 2020 30 -                   -                78                  -             112                72                 20                   282                31,160              

Q2 2020 31 -                   -                78                  -             110                29                 19                   236                31,397              

Q3 2020 32 -                   -                79                  -             112                28                 18                   237                31,634              

Q4 2020 33 -                   -                79                  -             100                28                 561                 768                1,524                32,402              

Q1 2021 34 -                   -                78                  -             103                30                 211                32,613              

Q2 2021 35 -                   -                77                  -             101                30                 209                32,822              

Q3 2021 36 -                   3,509            79                  -             105                28                 3,722             36,543              

Q4 2021 37 -                   79                  -             88                  29                 196                4,338                36,740              

Q1 2022 38 -                   78                  -             94                  31                 203                36,943              

Q2 2022 39 -                   77                  -             92                  31                 201                37,144              

Q3 2022 40 -                   79                  -             95                  30                 204                37,348              

Q4 2022 41 -                   79                  -             81                  30                 190                798                   37,538              

Q1 2023 42 -                   78                  -             86                  32                 195                37,733              

Q2 2023 43 -                   5,597             -             84                  32                 5,713             43,446              

Q3 2023 44 -                   -             1,404             31                 1,434             44,881              

Q4 2023 45 -                   -             -                 31                 31                  7,374                44,912              

Q1 2024 46 -                   4,015          33                 4,048             48,960              

Q2 2024 47 -                   33                 33                  48,993              

Q3 2024 48 -                   32                 32                  49,025              

Q4 2024 49 -                   32                 32                  4,145                49,057              

Q1 2025 50 -                   33                 33                  49,090              

Q2 2025 51 -                   34                 34                  49,124              

Q3 2025 52 -                   32                 32                  49,156              

Q4 2025 53 -                   1,688            1,688             1,787                50,844              
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Net present values at different discount rates 

 

 

(EUR 000s) 

 
Net present values at different discount rates 

 

 

Cash flow multiples at different discount rates (total cash flow / net present value) 

 

Note: Net present values presented in the above tables marginally differ from accounting book values as their calculation is based on 
 simplified assumptions of end of quarter cash flow receipts and quarterly compounding.   

 

 

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Semper Minotaure Total

8.5% 3,560            1,683         4,530          1,570       6,020          2,923         180             1,941        6,912         2,113          31,433        

10.0% 3,264            1,487         4,011          1,341       5,695          2,679         176             1,874        6,701         2,020          29,248        

15.0% 2,473            997            2,719          804          4,826          2,062         164             1,672        6,064         1,762          23,544        

20.0% 1,907            679            1,890          493          4,196          1,646         154             1,499        5,514         1,564          19,542        

25.0% 1,495            470            1,344          308          3,722          1,353         144             1,351        5,037         1,408          16,632        

30.0% 1,191            330            975             196          3,355          1,137         136             1,224        4,620         1,282          14,446        

35.0% 963               235            721             127          3,064          972            129             1,113        4,254         1,179          12,757        

Valuation 3,264            997            2,719          804          5,695          2,062         180             1,941        6,912         2,113          26,687        

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Semper Minotaure Total

8.5% 1.7x 2.1x 2.1x 2.6x 1.5x 1.8x 1.1x 1.2x 1.2x 1.3x 1.6x

10.0% 1.8x 2.4x 2.4x 3.0x 1.5x 2.0x 1.2x 1.3x 1.2x 1.4x 1.7x

15.0% 2.4x 3.5x 3.5x 5.0x 1.8x 2.5x 1.3x 1.4x 1.4x 1.6x 2.2x

20.0% 3.2x 5.2x 5.0x 8.1x 2.1x 3.2x 1.3x 1.6x 1.5x 1.8x 2.6x

25.0% 4.0x 7.5x 7.1x 13.0x 2.4x 3.9x 1.4x 1.8x 1.7x 2.0x 3.1x

30.0% 5.0x 10.6x 9.7x 20.5x 2.6x 4.6x 1.5x 2.0x 1.8x 2.2x 3.5x

